The AI-

based system has significantly improved students' 

understanding of biology compared to traditional methods. 

Students have not experienced difficulties in understanding 

biology concepts through the AI-based system. 

Table 3 below shows that one hundred and twenty-eight 

(128) respondents representing 65.0% think that the use of 

AI-based learning systems positively affects students' 

understanding and retention of biology concepts. Twenty-

one (21) respondents representing 10.5% do not show their 

position while fifty-nine (59) respondents representing

[...]

effective in helping students achieve higher grades in 

biology. Students regularly use the AI-based system to 

prepare for biology exams. The AI-based system had a 

positive impact on students' overall academic performance 

in biology. 

Table 5 shows that one hundred fifty-four (154) respondents 

representing 78.05% think that there is a positive impact of 

AI-based learning systems on students' academic 

performance in biology, Twenty-three (23) respondents 

representing 11.04% are undecided while twenty-two (22) 

respondents representing 10.09% think that there is the

[...]

The AI-based learning system has increased my interest in pursuing biology-related 

activities or careers. 
83 77 7 21 9 4.04 197 

12 The AI-based system makes learning biology more engaging for me. 80 79 8 20 10 4.01 197 

166 

(84.26%) 

6 

(2.79%) 

26 

(12.94%) 
4.13 100.0% 

Table 7 shows that one hundred and sixty-six (166) 

respondents representing 84.26% think that the use of AI-

based learning systems influences student engagement and 

motivation in biology classes, Six (6) respondents 

representing 2.79% are undecided respondents while 

twenty-six (26) respondents representing 12.94% think that

[...]

59 36 27 32 43 3.18 197 

121(61.17%) 21(10.14%) 56(28.43%) 3.49 100% 

Research Question Four: How do students who use AI-

based learning systems compare to those using traditional 

methods in terms of biology performance outcomes?) 

Table 8 reveals that one hundred and twenty-one (121) 

respondents representing 61.17% think that students who 

use AI-based learning systems are more likely to perform 

better in biology than those using traditional methods. 

Twenty-one (21) respondents representing 10.14% are 

undecided while fifty-six thought that students who use AI-